EFFECT OF ALKALINE TREATMENT ON PROPERTIES
OF CELLULOSE NANOFIBRIL ISOLATED FROM OIL
PALM MESOCARP (OPM) BIOMASS

WAN RIZWAN BIN WAN NAZERI

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) CHEMISTRY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JANUARY 2017



This Final Year Project Report entitled “Effect of alkaline treatment on
properties of cellulose nanofibril isolated from oil palm mesocarp (OPM)
biomass” was submitted by Wan Rizwan bin Wan Nazeri, in partial fulfillment of
the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry, in the
Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Ahmad Husaini bin Mohamed
Supervisor
B.Sc.(Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah,
Negeri Sembilan

Nur Nadia binti Dzulkifi
Co-Supervisor
B.Sc.(Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah,
Negeri Sembilan

Dr. Sheikh Ahmad Izaddin bin Sheikh Mazni binti Musa

Mohd Ghazali Head of Programme

Project Coordinator B.Sc.(Hons.) Chemistry
B.Sc.(Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences
Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA
Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah,

72000 Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan

Negeri Sembilan

Date:




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1  Background
1.1.1 Nanocellulose and cellulose nanofibril (CNF)
1.1.2 Isolation of Cellulose Nanofibrils (CNF)

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3  Significant of Study

1.4 Objectives of Study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4

Oil Palm Mesocarp (OPM)

Nanocellulose

Isolations Method Cellulose Nanofiber (CNF)
Instruments of analysis

2.4.1 Fourier Transform Infrared (FTIR) Analysis
2.4.1 Scanning Electron Microscope (SEM)

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

3.2.3
3.3

Materials

3.1.1. Raw material

3.1.2. Chemicals

Methods

3.2.2. Pretreatment procedure

Isolation of CNF

Characterization of CNF

3.3.1 Fourier Transform Infrared (FTIR) Analysis
3.3.3 Ultraviolet-visible (UV-Vis) spectrometry
3.3.4 Morphology analysis

3.3.5 Color appearance test

Page

Vi
viii

X1

O o0oOo Ul k-

10
12
17
22
22
24

27
27
27
27
27
28
28
28
29
29
29
30



CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Isolation of cellulose nanofibrils
4.2 Characterization of CNFs
421 FTIR

4.2.2 Ultraviolet-visible (UV-Vis) spectrometry

4.2.3 Color appearance test
4.2.4 Morphology analysis

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

31
31
34
34
37
38
39

42

44
49
57



ABSTRACT

EFFECT OF ALKALINE TREATMENT ON PROPERTIES OF
CELLULOSE NANOFIBRIL ISOLATED FROM OIL PALM MESOCARP
(OPM) BIOMASS

Oil palm mesocarp (Elaeis guineensis) was explored as a source of raw material for
production of cellulose nanofibers (CNFs). CNFs was isolated using two types of
alkaline treatment which are sodium hydroxide (NaOH) and potassium hydroxide
(KOH) followed by 1.5 and 3 hours sonication respectively. Pretreatment was
conducted to remove unwanted components such as hemicellulose and lignin. The
CNFs obtained were characterized using FTIR, UV-Vis, SEM and chroma meter.
The percentage yield of the CNF treated with sodium hydroxide (NaOH) with 3
hours sonicated is 56.62% while with 1.5 hours is 55.88%. Besides, the percentage
yield of the CNF treated with potassium hydroxide (KOH) with 1.5 hours sonicated
is 50.37% while with 3 hours is 51.62%. According to infrared spectra obtained,
the absence of hemicellulose (C=0) di 1740 cm™ and lignin (C-O-C) di 1248 cm™
was observed after pretreatment was conducted. Moreover, the existence of
glycosidic linkage (CH) di 830 cm™ proved the alkaline treatment those not degrade
the cellulose structure. Predetermination of CNFs size was carried out using UV-
Vis showing all CNFs obtained 90% of transmittance indicating major sizes is less
than 500 nm. The value obtained from chroma meter showing CNFs demonstrated
the value of L (lightness) s above 50 showing all CNFs are transparent.
Morphological determination with SEM showing rod like shape with low porosity
due to hydrogen bond interaction occur during air dried process.



