EFFECT OF ALKALINE TREATMENT ON PROPERTIES OF CELLULOSE NANOFIBRIL ISOLATED FROM OIL PALM MESOCARP (OPM) BIOMASS

WAN RIZWAN BIN WAN NAZERI

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) CHEMISTRY FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JANUARY 2017

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Effect of alkaline treatment on properties of cellulose nanofibril isolated from oil palm mesocarp (OPM) biomass" was submitted by Wan Rizwan bin Wan Nazeri, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Ahmad Husaini bin Mohamed Supervisor B.Sc.(Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan

Nur Nadia binti Dzulkifi Co-Supervisor B.Sc.(Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan

Dr. Sheikh Ahmad Izaddin bin Sheikh Mohd Ghazali Project Coordinator B.Sc.(Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan Mazni binti Musa Head of Programme B.Sc.(Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan

Date:_____

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS										
TABLE OF CONTENTS										
LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS										
					ABSTRACT					
					ABSTRAK					
CHA	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1								
1.1	Background	1								
	1.1.1 Nanocellulose and cellulose nanofibril (CNF)	1								
	1.1.2 Isolation of Cellulose Nanofibrils (CNF)	5								
1.2	Problem Statement	6								
1.3	Significant of Study									
1.4	Objectives of Study	9								
CHA	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	10								
2.1	Oil Palm Mesocarp (OPM)	10								
2.2	Nanocellulose	12								
2.3	Isolations Method Cellulose Nanofiber (CNF)									
2.4	Instruments of analysis	22								
	2.4.1 Fourier Transform Infrared (FTIR) Analysis	22								
	2.4.1 Scanning Electron Microscope (SEM)	24								
CHA	APTER 3 METHODOLOGY	27								
3.1	Materials									
	3.1.1. Raw material	27								
	3.1.2. Chemicals	27								

	3.1.2.	Chemicals	27	
3.2	Metho	ods	27	
	3.2.2.	Pretreatment procedure	28	
3.2.3	3.2.3 Isolation of CNF			
3.3	Characterization of CNF		28	
	3.3.1	Fourier Transform Infrared (FTIR) Analysis	29	
	3.3.3	Ultraviolet-visible (UV-Vis) spectrometry	29	
	3.3.4	Morphology analysis	29	
	3.3.5	Color appearance test	30	

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION				
4.1	Isolation of cellulose nanofibrils			
4.2	2 Characterization of CNFs			
	4.2.1	FTIR	34	
	4.2.2	Ultraviolet-visible (UV-Vis) spectrometry	37	
	4.2.3	Color appearance test	38	
	4.2.4	Morphology analysis	39	
CHAI	PTER 5	5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	42	

CITED REFERENCES	44
APPENDICES	49
CURRICULUM VITAE	57

ABSTRACT

EFFECT OF ALKALINE TREATMENT ON PROPERTIES OF CELLULOSE NANOFIBRIL ISOLATED FROM OIL PALM MESOCARP (OPM) BIOMASS

Oil palm mesocarp (Elaeis guineensis) was explored as a source of raw material for production of cellulose nanofibers (CNFs). CNFs was isolated using two types of alkaline treatment which are sodium hydroxide (NaOH) and potassium hydroxide (KOH) followed by 1.5 and 3 hours sonication respectively. Pretreatment was conducted to remove unwanted components such as hemicellulose and lignin. The CNFs obtained were characterized using FTIR, UV-Vis, SEM and chroma meter. The percentage yield of the CNF treated with sodium hydroxide (NaOH) with 3 hours sonicated is 56.62% while with 1.5 hours is 55.88%. Besides, the percentage yield of the CNF treated with potassium hydroxide (KOH) with 1.5 hours sonicated is 50.37% while with 3 hours is 51.62%. According to infrared spectra obtained, the absence of hemicellulose (C=O) di 1740 cm⁻¹ and lignin (C-O-C) di 1248 cm⁻¹ was observed after pretreatment was conducted. Moreover, the existence of glycosidic linkage (CH) di 830 cm⁻¹ proved the alkaline treatment those not degrade the cellulose structure. Predetermination of CNFs size was carried out using UV-Vis showing all CNFs obtained 90% of transmittance indicating major sizes is less than 500 nm. The value obtained from chroma meter showing CNFs demonstrated the value of L (lightness) s above 50 showing all CNFs are transparent. Morphological determination with SEM showing rod like shape with low porosity due to hydrogen bond interaction occur during air dried process.